

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

No. SC2019-0298

WILLIE ALLEN LYNCH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA
Respondent.

Appeal from Florida First District Court of Appeal
No. 1D16-3290

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
GEORGETOWN LAW'S CENTER ON PRIVACY & TECHNOLOGY, AND
INNOCENCE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Benjamin James Stevenson
Fla. Bar. No. 598909
ACLU Found. of Fla.
3 W. Garden St., Suite 712
Pensacola, FL 32502-5636
T. 786.363.2738
bstevenson@aclufl.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jennifer Lynch
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
T. 415.436.9333
jlynch@eff.org

Clare Garvie
Alvaro M. Bedoya
Center on Privacy & Technology
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
T. 202.661.6707
cag104@law.georgetown.edu

Alexis Agathocleous
Innocence Project, Inc.
40 Worth Street, Ste. 701
New York, New York 10013
T. 212.364.5968
agathocleous@innocenceproject.org

Vera Eidelman
Nate Wessler
Andrea Woods
Brandon Buskey
Brett Max Kaufman
Rachel Goodman
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
T. 212.549.2500
veidelman@aclu.org

Somil Trivedi
ACLU Foundation
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
T. 202.715.0802
strivedi@aclu.org

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. This case raises questions of great public importance.	9
II. Exculpatory and impeachment information related to FACES is <i>Brady</i> material, just as such information from a human witness would be.	12
a. FACES is unreliable in many ways that human witnesses are, and Mr. Lynch should be able to test its unreliability in the same way.	13
b. The State’s use of FACES was akin to creating a one-person line-up, and the State has an obligation to disclose information related to its suggestiveness.	16
c. Officers’ in-court identifications of Mr. Lynch do not cure the State’s <i>Brady</i> violations.	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Maynard</i> , 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	12
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 165 So.3d 726 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	20
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 301 A.2d 823 (Pa. 1973).....	17
<i>Conley v. U.S.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D. Mass. 2004).....	15
<i>Ex parte Wimes</i> , 14 So.3d 131 (Ala. 2009)	17
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	18
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So.2d 775 (Fla. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969)	18
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Jacobs v. Singletary</i> , 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14

<i>Jells v. Mitchell</i> , 538 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	12, 19
<i>Lindsey v. King</i> , 769 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	16, 17, 18
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	16
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 900 P.2d 996 (Okla. 1995)	18
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1995)	17
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	17
<i>Stano v. Dugger</i> , 901 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>State v. Chun</i> , 943 A.2d 114 (N.J. 2008)	11
<i>State v. Huggins</i> , 788 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	12
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 352 Or. 724 (2012)	18
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	17

<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	12
<i>United States v. Downs</i> , 230 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. García-Álvarez</i> , 541 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wurdemann v. State</i> , 390 P.3d 439 (Idaho 2017)	18
Statutes	
Fla. Const. Art. 5, § 3(b)(3)	9, 12
Fla. Const. Art. 5, § 3(b)(4)	9
R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)	9
Other Authorities	
Adrienne LaFrance, <i>The Ultimate Facial-Recognition Algorithm</i> , Atlantic (June 28, 2016)	6
Andrea Roth, <i>Machine Testimony</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 1972 (2017)	11, 14
Benjamin Conarck, <i>How an Accused Drug Dealer Revealed JSO’s Facial Recognition Network</i> , Florida Times-Union (Nov. 11, 2016)	3
Brendan F. Klare, et al., <i>Face Recognition Performance: Role of Demographic Information</i> , 7 IEEE Transactions on Info. Forensics and Sec. 6 (Dec. 2012).....	6
Call Log, Notes from Jacksonville Sheriff’s Department, Fla., Re: Request # REC9135 (Feb. 17, 2016).....	10
Christian Chessman, <i>A “Source” of Error: Computer Code, Criminal Defendants, and the Constitution</i> , 105 Cal. L. Rev. 179 (2017)	14

Clare Garvie et al., <i>The Perpetual Line-Up: Unregulated Police Face Recognition in America</i> , Georgetown Law Center on Privacy & Technology (2016) passim	
David Murray, <i>Queensland Authorities Confirm ‘Miscode’ Affects DNA Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> , Courier-Mail (Mar. 20, 2015)	11
David White, et al., <i>Error Rates in Users of Automatic Face Recognition Software</i> , Plos One (2015)	8
Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Testing, <i>Face in Video Evaluation</i>	6
<i>FACES Training 2015</i> , 014383–04417, Pinellas County Sheriff’s Office	3, 5
Gary L. Wells, et al., <i>Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads</i> , 22 Law & Human Behav. 1 (1998)	18
Itiel E. Dror & Greg Hampikian, <i>Subjectivity and Bias in Forensic DNA Mixture Interpretation</i> , 51 Sci. & Just. 204 (2011)	16
Jacob Snow, <i>Amazon’s Face Recognition Falsely Matched 28 Members of Congress With Mugshots</i> , ACLU Free Future (July 26, 2018)	8, 14
Jennifer Lynch, <i>Face Off: Law Enforcement Use of Face Recognition Technology</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (2018)	5
Joy Buolamwini & Timnit Gebru, <i>Gender Shades: Intersectional Accuracy Disparities in Commercial Gender Classification</i> , Proceedings of Machine Learning Research (2018)	6, 7
Lauren Kirchner, <i>Traces of Crime: How New York’s DNA Techniques Became Tainted</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 4, 2017)	11
Min-Chun Yang, et al., <i>Recognition at a Long Distance: Very Low Resolution Face Recognition and Hallucination</i> , IEEE 2015 Int’l Conf. on Biometrics (2015)	5
Nat’l Acad. of Sciences, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (2011)	17
Nicole A. Spaun, <i>Face Recognition in Forensic Science</i> , in Handbook of Face Recognition, Stan Z. Li & Anil Jain, eds. (2011)	4

P. Jonathon Phillips et al., *Face Recognition Accuracy of Forensic Examiners, Superrecognizers, and Face Recognition Algorithms*, PNAS (2018).....8

P. Jonathon Phillips, et al., *An Introduction to the Good, the Bad, & the Ugly Face Recognition: Challenge Problem*, Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Testing (Dec. 2011)5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Eyewitness Identification Procedures for Conducting Photo Arrays* (Jan. 6, 2017)17

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-15-621, *Facial Recognition Technology: Commercial Uses, Privacy Issues, and Applicable Federal Law* (2015)4
